

No. 17-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

MICHAEL H. RESH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERNEST A. YOUNG
3208 Fox Terrace Drive
Apex, North Carolina 27502
(919) 360-7718

DAVID J. GOLDSMITH
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
(212) 907-0700

JULIE NEPVEU*
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
**Counsel of Record*
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2075
jnepveu@aarp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. TOLLING UNDER <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> IS NOT CONSTRAINED BY THE PLAINTIFF'S DILIGENCE.	6
A. <i>American Pipe</i> tolling is equitable in nature but distinct from traditional equitable tolling rules focusing on the plaintiff's diligence.	8
B. <i>American Pipe</i> 's focus on concerns of judicial economy and effective aggregate litigation is consistent with other prudential and equity- based doctrines protecting systemic values.	13
C. Parties in the posture of Respondents here have exercised diligence in the only sense that matters.....	17
D. Failing to toll limitations for class claims would frustrate the purposes of <i>American Pipe</i>	22

	Page
II. THE RISK THAT TOLLING CLASS CLAIMS WILL LEAD TO ENDLESS FOLLOW-ON CLASS ACTIONS IS OVERSTATED.....	24
A. The applicable statute of repose prevents proliferation of follow-on class actions.	25
B. The appropriate limit to follow-on cases is comity, not an exception to <i>American Pipe</i> 's tolling rule.	27
III. PRESERVING <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TOLLING FOR CLASS ACTIONS IS NECESSARY IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN FAIRNESS.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	14
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. State of Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018)	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	15
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	28
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	28
<i>California Public Employees' Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983)	13

	Page(s)
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	12
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	3, 28
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	26
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	11
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	8
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	12, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	5, 8, 9
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	9

	Page(s)
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	28
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	15
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A.</i> <i>v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	20, 27
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	6, 27
<i>Trump v. International Refugee</i> <i>Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	14
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	8
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	15

Statutes and Rules

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	21, 22
---	--------

	Page(s)
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	10, 26
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m	25
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	26
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214, 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>

Reports and Publications

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2016</i> (May 2017), https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/ files/2016-report-economic-well-being-us- households-201705.pdf	3
Brief of AARP as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Public Employees’ Retirement System of Mississippi v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , No. 13-640, 2014 WL 2361885 (U.S. May 28, 2014)	2
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., John F. Manning, Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	14

	Page(s)
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie— And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964)	12
Arthur R. Miller, <i>The Preservation and Rejuvenation of Aggregate Litigation: A Systemic Imperative</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 293 (2014)	28-29
David L. Shapiro, <i>Jurisdiction and Discretion</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (1985).....	16-17
